
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

30 April 2021 
virtual 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 

Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
 

Councillor Robert Benham 
Councillor Roger Ramsey 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz 
Councillor Terence Paul 
(Chairman) 
Councillor Zulfiqar Ali 

 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 30 April 2021 

 
 

 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 30 April 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 7 February 2020, 5 March 2020, 29 May 2020, 26 June 2020 and 15 January 
2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

4 ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS, Q4 2020-21 AND END-OF-YEAR 
REPORT (Pages 15 - 64) 

 

5 ONESOURCE STRATEGY UPDATE 2020-21 (Pages 65 - 78) 
 

6 ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2020-21 AND END-OF-YEAR 
REPORT (Pages 79 - 90) 

 

7 ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE AND DELEGATION AGREEMENT (Pages 91 - 
92) 

 

8 ONESOURCE DRAFT 2020/2021 OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 Meeting dates proposed for the 2021/22 municipal year are: 

 
30 July 2021 
15 October 2021 
21 January 2022 
22 April 2022 
 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

W4.06 Newham Dockside 
7 February 2020 (Times Not Specified) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: Robert Benham, Rokhsana Fiaz, John Gray, David Leaf, Terry 
Paul, Roger Ramsey and Damian White. 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
43 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

44 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 18 October 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45 ONESOURCE COMMITTEE PERIOD 9 FORECAST  
 
It was reported that the overall oneSource shared outturn position shows an 
overspend of £0.793m. This was projected to be split between the three 
authorities as part of the year-end cost share calculation as follows; 
£0.433m Newham, Havering £0.239m and £0.121m Bexley.  
 
The oneSource non-shared budgets were forecasting overspends of 
£1.871m for Newham and underspends of (£0.287m) for Havering and 
(£0.114m) for Bexley. 
 
Management action was underway to attempt to reduce the forecasted 
overspends within Newham non-shared and oneSource shared by year-
end. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

46 Q2 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The report before Members provided the list of oneSource Performance 
Indicators for 19/20 included as part of the ‘Providing Quality Assurance and 
Performance Management of service delivery’ report that was agreed at 
Joint Committee in July 2019.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 7 February 
2020 

 

 

 

Members had requested that the indicators be reported to the Joint 
Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis.  
 
The report presented to the Committee the Performance Indicators for the 
second quarter: July - September 2019. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

47 ONESOURCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - Q3  
 
At its previous meeting in July Members had agreed the oneSource 
Improvement Action Plan.  
 
The Improvement Action Plan specified that progress will be reported to the 
Joint Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis. The first quarter 
update was presented at the 12th July Joint Committee.  
 
The report presented Members with an update on progress with the 
Improvement Plan for the third quarter: October – December 2019. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the oneSource Improvement Plan Action Plan 
Q3 progress update attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

48 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

49 VERBAL UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
 
The Executive Director provide his update as part of minute 50. 
 

50 DRAFT ONESOURCE STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
The Executive Director provided the Joint Committee with a verbal update 
on progress with the delivery of the oneSource Strategic Plan, the details of 
which are exempt from public disclosure. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 7 February 
2020 

 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
5 March 2020 (9.00 am - 1.55 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: Robert Benham, John Gray, Terry Paul and Roger Ramsey. 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
51 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

52 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

53 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DEPUTY DIRECTOR - LEGAL & 
GOVERNANCE  
 
The Joint Committee interviewed three applicants for the position. It 
considered carefully the merits of the candidates and satisfied itself as to 
their competency by reference to their written profiles, oral presentations 
and the answers to questions concerning the role and by wider questioning. 
 
The Joint Committee felt that one candidate in particular had the experience 
and skillset relevant to the role. The Joint Committee therefore concluded 
that one of the candidates was suitable for the post and indicated a 
provisional intention to make an offer to that candidate. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



oneSource Joint Committee, 5 March 2020 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 6



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Friday, 29 May 2020  

(Virtual Meeting) 
 10.00  am to 12.30 pm 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 

 
  

Councillor Robert Benham London Borough of Havering 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz London Borough of Newham 

Councillor John Gray London Borough of Newham 

Councillor Terence Paul London  Borough of Newham 

Councillor Roger Ramsey London Borough of Havering 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Damian White London Borough of Havering 

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Joint Committee resolved to exclude members of the public from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 
of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT  
 
The Joint Committee interviewed two applicants for appointment to this 
position. It carefully considered their respective merits and satisfied itself as 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



oneSource Joint Committee, 29 May 2020 

 
 

 

to their competency by reference to their written profiles, oral presentations, 
the answers to questions concerning the role and by wider questioning,  
 
The Joint Committee agreed on a suitable candidate for the post and 
indicated a provisional intention to make an offer to Rose Younger. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Virtual Meeting 
Friday, 26 June 2020  

(3.00  - 3.25 pm) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
  
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Chairman), Robert Benham, Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz, 
John Gray and Terry Paul 
 

  Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed unanimously. 
 

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors David Leaf and 
Damian White. 
 
 
 
5 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

6 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF JOINT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
DURING COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The protocol was noted. 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED to exclude the Press and public from the remainder of 
the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION  
 
The report sought Joint Committee approval to agree to Newham and 
Bexley’s request to make changes to the shared service arrangement. 
 
OneSource partners had
[...]
ewham and Bexley for the next 30 
months to give Havering an opportunity to develop alternative sustainable 
arrangements. 
 
The Joint Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. To agree Bexley’s full withdrawal from oneSource from 31st July 
2020, waiving the requirement to give 15 months’ notice 

2. To agree Newham’s withdrawal from all Finance Services except for 
the Finance services provided currently by the Transactional Team, 
Treasury and Pensions and the Oracle Systems Support Team (the 
latter initially for one year only). 

3. To agree the financial compensation payable by the exiting boroughs 
as detailed in Table 2 of the report. 

4. To note that further work needs to undertaken to complete these 
changes to the partnership and to agree to officers continuing this 
work in the spirit of any agreement reached by the oneSource Joint 
committee 

5. To note that the authorities may be required to delegate duties to 
each other under section 113 of the Local Government Act 1972 in 
order to effect a smooth transition beyond 31st July 2020 

Page 10



oneSource Joint Committee, 26 June 2020 

 
 

 

6. To vary the terms of the oneSource agreement to withdraw the 
Bexley’s membership of the oneSource Joint committee with effect 
from 31st July 2020 

7. To agree a joint press release at Appendix 2 of the report 
8. To note that the decisions of the Joint Committee are subject to 

equivalent decisions being made by each and all of the authorities in 
respect of the delegation of powers to the Joint Committee and the 
other terms of the agreement set out in this report. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Virtual meeting 
15 January 2021 (9.00  - 11.40 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: Zulfiqar Ali, Robert Benham, Rokhsana Fiaz, Terry Paul 
(Chairman), Roger Ramsey and Damian White 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
9 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR REMAINDER OF THE 

2020/21 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
It was RESOLVED that Councillor Terry Paul be appointed as Chairman 
and Councillor Roger Ramsey be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Joint 
Committee for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

10 MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The Joint Committee noted Councillor Ali had replaced Councillor Gray as a 
Newham representative. 
 

11 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 
(ONESOURCE)  
 
The Joint Committee interviewed two applicants for the position. It 
considered carefully the merits of each candidate and satisfied itself as to 
their competency by reference to their written profiles and the answers to 
questions concerning the role and by wider questioning. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



oneSource Joint Committee, 15 January 
2021 

 

 

 

The Joint Committee considered that one candidate had more relevant 
experience and therefore concluded that the candidate was suitable for the 
post and indicated a provisional intention to make an offer to that candidate. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 14



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

ONE SOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

30th April 2021 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

one source Performance Indicators, 
Q4 2020-21 and end-of-year report 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Pollock, Executive Director,  
oneSource  

Financial s
[...]
thin the detailed reports section, 
which reports on performance that has been rated either Amber or Red and contains: 
 

 A Directorate commentary on level of performance achieved during the period; 
and  

 An Outline of remedial actions taken or planned to mitigate areas of poorer 
performance. 

 
2.3. As this is the final quarter and end-of-year report, the 2020-21 Outturn figures are 

given for each of the measures within the performance summary tables. 
 

2.4. The report also contains one new section, which is additional to previous 
performance reports: the one source Corporate Scorecard.  This provides a data set 
over a rolling 12 months for all measures and gives a broader overview of one source 
performance trends.  As the measures, ambition and achievement differ between 
the two partner Councils, there are two ‘scorecards’ - one for Havering and one for 
Newham. 

 
 
 

3. Context and overview of the performance report 
 
3.1. As with all council services, one source has felt the impact of the measures put in 

place to deal with the national Covid-19 crisis.  The challenging environment 
imposed by the pandemic has been felt across the whole of one source, both shared 
and non-shared services alike, throughout the year, as restrictions were imposed, 
relaxed and then tightened again.  Lockdown restrictions have proved to be 
particularly deleterious for some services, such as Romford market and passenger 
transport and the overall level of impact is reflected in the Outturn figures for 2020-
21. 

Page 16



 
 

 
3.2. Compared to the previous year’s Outturn figures, the level of one source 

achievement across all indicators is up in 40 measures and down in 51 measures, 
an overall reduction in 11.1% of measures. 

 
3.3. Services which have a seen a net fall in the level of achievement compared to last 

year are:  
 

 Asset Management - up in 6 measures and down in 16 measures, an overall 
reduction in 38.5% of measures. 

 Exchequer and 
[...]
ance trends.  As the measures, ambition and achievement differ between 
the two partner Councils, there are two ‘scorecards’ - one for Havering and one for 
Newham. 

 
 
 

3. Context and overview of the performance report 
 
3.1. As with all council services, one source has felt the impact of the measures put in 

place to deal with the national Covid-19 crisis.  The challenging environment 
imposed by the pandemic has been felt across the whole of one source, both shared 
and non-shared services alike, throughout the year, as restrictions were imposed, 
relaxed and then tightened again.  Lockdown restrictions have proved to be 
particularly deleterious for some services, such as Romford market and passenger 
transport and the overall level of impact is reflected in the Outturn figures for 2020-
21. 

Page 80



 
 

 
3.2. Compared to the previous year’s Outturn figures, the level of one source 

achievement across all indicators is up in 40 measures and down in 51 measures, 
an overall reduction in 11.1% of measures. 

 
3.3. Services which have a seen a net fall in the level of achievement compared to last 

year are:  
 

 Asset Management - up in 6 measures and down in 16 measures, an overall 
reduction in 38.5% of measures. 

 Exchequer and Transactional - up in 8 measures and down in 12 measures, an 
overall reduction in 19.0% of measures. 

 Technical and Transport - up in 0 (zero) measures and down in 4 measures, an 
overall reduction in 100% of measures. 

 
3.4. Noticeably, these are all services which have an indicator portfolio containing a 

significant number of measures with elements that include income, programme 
spend and debt collection.   

 
3.5. Also, for Asset Management, restricted access to buildings has impacted on the 

ability to complete priority repairs as expeditiously as would normally be expected. 
 

3.6. Services which have a seen a net increase in the level of achievement compared to 
last year are:  
 

 Human Resources an
[...]
ation 

together thematically within a panel.

• The information gives RAG rating & DoT for each measure.

Detail

Example

� RAG Rating & DoT

• RAG ratings (where relevant) are shown next to the target 

information for the Directorate measure

• NB: detailed Directorate reports with commentary continue (as 

previously) for:

� Measures RAG rated either Amber or Red – exception report

� End-of-year (cumulative) targets – progress report

Direction of Travel

• The DoT comparator for continuous measures compares 

performance for the period to the previous reporting period. 

• The DoT comparator for end-of-year targets has been taken 

as the same period the previous year, rather than a QTR, to 

better reflect comparative performance for cumulative targets

The new Directorate Summary Dashboard

RAG Rating

Direction of Travel

Example

Directorate 

Scorecard

• The one source Directorate scorecard shows the rolling 12 month management information for each 

Directorate measure within the KPI framework

• Scorecards are given for individual councils and provide a wider context for Directorate performance and 

trending information

Scorecards

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

30 April 2021 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

One Source Joint Committee and 
Delegation Agreement 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Abdus Choudhury, 
Deputy Director, Legal & Governance 
abdus.choudhury@onesource.co.uk  

Financial summary: 
 

None arising from this report 
 

 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 

Following a review of the one source Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement, no 
substantive changes are proposed to the Agreement. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

To note that a review of the one source Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement 
has established that the Agreement remains fit for purpose in defining the relationship 
between the two Councils and the operation of the service for the benefit of the two 
Councils.  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

A review of the One Source Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement has been 
undertaken. The Agreement remains fit for purpose in that it sets out the rights and obligations 
of the two Councils to each other and the internal operation of one source in providing a 
service to the two Councils.  

Page 91

Agenda Item 7

mailto:abdus.choudhury@onesource.co.uk


 
 

 

For added assurance, this review included comparison of the Agreement to the arrangements 
under which other local authorities operate their shared services. This comparison confirms 
that the Agreement contains the right balance of detail of the intended arrangements between 
the two Councils to operate this shared service. 

 

Legal implications and risks: 
 

There are no legal implications or risks to arise from this report 
 

Financial Implications and risks: 
 

There are no financial implications or risks to arise from this report 
 

HR Implications and risks: 
 

There are no human resources implications or risks to arise from this report 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
oneSource Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement 
 

Page 92



 
 

 
 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

30 April 2021 

Subject heading: 
 
 

one source Draft 2020/2021 Outturn 
Report 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Dave McNamara –  
(Interim) Director of Finance, one source, 
Dave.McNamara@onesource.co.uk 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The draft 2020/21 outturn for one source 
services is £13.073m against a net credit 
budget (allowing for recharges) of - £1.735m. 
This is an adverse variance of £14.807m. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
The impact of the pandemic on all Local Government services has been acute and one source is no 
exception. The social and economic conditions that existed throughout 2020/21 impacted on the 
services’ ability to maintain core functions. In addition, elements of the service contributed to the 
work done by both councils in leading their communities’ response both to the pandemic and to the 
recovery programmes being developed. 
 
As such the focus on essential service delivery and the loss of income relating to Covid had a 
negative impact on the services’ financial position. The draft 2020/21 outturn for one source 
services is £13.073m against a net credit budget (allowing for recharges) of - £1.735m. This 
is an adverse variance of £14.807m. 
 
A summary of one source’s draft outturn position is set out in the following table: 
 

One Source - Summary Position - Period 11 (end of February) 
    

 Period 11 (end of January)  

Description 
Budget 
(£000) 

Forecast 
(£000) 

Variance 
(£000) 

Newham Non-Shared -8,567 -2,387 6,180 

Havering Non-Shared -1,065 3,326 4,391 

Shared 7,898 12,134 4,236 

Total One Source -1,735 13,073 14,807 

 Page 93

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Dave.McNamara@onesource.co.uk


 
 

Whilst this is the reported position as at the end of February, it is unlikely that there has been any 
significant movement since then. The final outturn and confirmation of the cost share arrangement 
will be reported to the next meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
The variance has been classified in to three distinct areas: direct impact of the Covid pandemic on 
source services; delays in the implementation of agreed savings for 2020/21; and variances 
classified as Business as Usual in terms of general pressures on service delivery. The following 
table sets out a summary of how the variances have been classified and these are set out in the 
Report Detail section. In total £7m relates directly to Covid-related issues and a further £3m of 
savings were not achieved either because they related to income growth compromised by Covid, or 
the work required to deliver savings was not possible. 
 

 Period 11 Forecast Overspend (£000) 

Budget BAU 
Covid 
Spend 

Covid 
Income 

Loss 

Savings 
Unachieved 

Total 

Newham Non-Shared 2,532 284 1,500 1,864 6,180 

Havering Non-Shared 453 637 2,66
[...]
67 4,823 956 

SFC Compensation  -247 -247 

Total One Source - Shared 7,898 12,134 4,236 

    

Total One Source - Overall -1,735 13,073 14,807 

 

 

 

Legal implications and risks:  

  

There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.  
  

Human Resources implications and risks:  

  

There are no immediate HR implications arising from this report.  
  

Equalities implications and risks:  

  

There are no equalities implications arising from this report.  
  

  

BACKGROUND PAPERS  

  

  

None   
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	5 Mar 20
	Minutes

	200529 minutes
	Minutes

	26 june 20
	Minutes

	15 Jan 21
	Minutes


	4 oneSource Performance Indicators, Q4 2020-21 and end-of-year report
	appendix

	5 oneSource Strategy Update 2020-21
	Appendix

	6 oneSource Performance Indicators Q4 2020-21 and end-of-year report
	Appendix

	7 oneSource Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement
	8 oneSource Draft 2020/2021 Outturn Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
30 April 2021 (10.00  - 11.56 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Havering 
 

Robert Benham, Roger Ramsey and Damian White 
 

Newham 
 

Zulfiqar Ali, Rokshana Fiaz and Terence Paul 
 

All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 February 2020, 5 March 2020, 29 
May 2020, 26 June 2020 and 15 January 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed at a later date. 
 

4 ONESOURCE STRATEGY UPDATE 2020-21  
 
Whilst some projects had been delayed by the pandemic, oneSource had 
experienced a good year in supporting the boroughs. Attraction and 
retention of talent had improved and staff turnover had been very low. Some 
5.6m items of PPE had been bought for both Councils via a joint 
procurement exercise and remote working had been enabled. Oracle Fusion 
had been introduced and the departure of Bexley from oneSource had been 
managed. There had also been a 30% reduction in the use of agency staff 
and the legal department had attained accreditation for excellence in law.   
 
Challenges included that the on-boarding process and IT support was too 
slow and the split leadership team across the two boroughs was often 
having to work long hours. Work would focus on restructures needed in all 
departments, the centralisation of service requests and the move towards 
the configuration of offices to support hybrid working etc. It was clarified that 
agency fees for staff switching from temporary to permanent status were 
unlikely to be very high.   



oneSource Joint Committee, 30 April 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
The ongoing impact of the pandemic was not yet known but it was expected 
this would cause a slower pace of work over the next six months. It was 
hoped to further reduce spending on agency staff in legal and procurement 
although this was already low elsewhere in oneSource. It was accepted that 
issues such as the issuing of laptops to new staff and getting references 
back were taking too long to complete. The onboarding process as a whole 
was being reviewed and changes were expected in the next 1-2 months. HR 
and health & safety policies would be rewritten in order to reflect the move 
to hybrid working. 
 
It was agreed that Simon Pollock would send the Joint Committee e-mail 
updates on pandemic-related and other strategy changes outside of the 
main Committee meetings.  
 
Councillor White was concerned that the Committee had not reviewed the 
three-year plan for 14 months and felt that oneSource was too distant from 
Havering’s Cabinet. More detail was needed re what elements of services 
were proposed to improved. Councillor White felt there was a lack of detail 
and direction in the report.  
 
It was agreed that the oneSource management team would arrange a series 
of workshops with Havering’s Cabinet in order to update them on current 
work. This would also be offered to the Newham Cabinet. 
 
It was felt that future meetings of the Joint Committee could include a review 
of strategy and budgets in a particular area. ICT was suggested as a good 
area for this. An extended note on a particular area could also be supplied 
to the Committee between meetings. This could perhaps start with the 
enforcement service as courts were reopening. An update on debt 
management processes could also be brought. It was hoped that the next 
meeting could be held in person. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the update. 
 

5 ONESOURCE KPI FRAMEWORK AND PERFORMANCE MEASURES 
2021-22  
 
Whilst all external Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) would continue to be 
recorded, it was hoped to amalgamate all KPIs into four key measures. KPIs 
would be tailored to Havering, Newham and oneSource to provide 
dashboards from which detail could be derived. Higher level dashboards 
with detailed appendices would be reported to the Joint Committee each 
quarter. It was suggested the direction of travel against benchmarks could 
be shown and that the example dashboard should be made clearer. 
Reasons for failures to meet targets and action planned in response would 
be given. 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 30 April 2021 

 
 

 

The report was noted and KPI framework and performance measures for 
2021-22 were agreed subject to the comments shown above.   
 

6 ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2020-21 AND END-OF-
YEAR REPORT  
 
Overall oneSource performance had kept up well during lockdown. Some 
increases in productivity had been seen due to e.g. staff spending less time 
commuting. It was noted that many senior managers had worked very long 
hours for the first 3-4 months of the pandemic and this had meant there 
being less resource for the oversight of oneSource.  
 
Whilst differences between performance levels in each borough could be 
small, these could be sufficient to push an indicator into the next category 
on the report. It was accepted that the reporting of the time taken for the 
granting of planning agreements should be changed as a small number of 
cases could skew the average figure significantly. Figures would be 
compiled for both major and minor applications. Consideration would also 
be given to how the data more generally was presented.  
 
There would be some savings in the capital programme due to the reduced 
cost of borrowing but these were unlikely to be significant as around half of 
planned projects had not yet started. An update on the indicator on the time 
taken to obtain a care order would be given at the next meeting. A report on 
the standards of office accommodation could also be brought to a future 
meeting. Information on this would however be needed prior to the OFSTED 
inspection at Havering in May.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the report.   
 

7 ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE AND DELEGATION AGREEMENT  
 
The Deputy Director, Legal and Governance had reviewed the Agreement 
and noted that references to Bexley needed to be removed. There were 
however no further improvements needed to the current Agreement.  
 
It was noted that a review had established that the Agreement remained fit 
for purpose in defining the relationship between the two Councils and the 
operation of the service for the benefit of the two Councils.  
 
Thanks were given to the Deputy Director for his work and best wishes 
expressed for his forthcoming departure from the organisation. 
 

8 ONESOURCE DRAFT 2020/2021 OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Committee was advised that oneSource currently had a £14.8m 
adverse variance. The pandemic had led to a significant economic impact 
on oneSource and there remained income risks. The level of financial 
impact differed between Havering and Newham and between shared and 
non-shared services.  



oneSource Joint Committee, 30 April 2021 

 
 

 

 
In order to achieve a balanced budget, existing planned savings would have 
to be achieved as well as further savings. It was accepted that this would be 
challenging to achieve. It was suggested that an action plan to address the 
overspend over the next year should be brought to the Committee.  
 
It was hoped to restart debt recovery and enforcement which would 
increase income. It was unclear how the pause in rent reviews had affected 
local businesses. It was agreed that Simon Pollock would draft a letter from 
the two leaders to the relevant minister regarding the delay in assessments 
being received from the Valuations Office.  
 
Savings and changes could be achieved in some areas purely by 
oneSource action but others would require a review of the position in the 
wider economy. Restructures were in progress but it was also hoped to use 
other methods to make savings such as increasing income. The introduction 
of Fusion would also help with the achieving of savings and integration 
across oneSource. Virtual working was also achieving savings and office 
rationalisation in both Havering and Newham was at an advanced stage. It 
was noted however that the property strategy was not owned by oneSource.  
 
It was suggested that an assessment could be undertaken of what areas 
oneSource controlled and what were dependent on decisions taken by each 
Council. This could be presented at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
Procurement savings and how they were treated at both Councils were 
currently being worked through. Following an improvement in the pandemic 
situation, oneSource management was now working more closely with the 
individual Councils. Shared budget issues would be controlled through the 
Joint Committee. A base timeline for project savings could be shared with 
the Joint Committee.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

9 ONESOURCE BUDGET 2021/2022  
 
It was agreed that the position with postage costs should be reviewed. New 
areas for savings within oneSource would be discussed with the Committee. 
It was suggested that accountable directors could be named for each 
savings project.  
 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 22 April 2022 would need to 
be rescheduled due to the proximity of the Council elections. The other 
dates for meetings of the Joint Committee were agreed as follows: 
 
30 July 2021 
15 October 2021 
21 January 2022 



oneSource Joint Committee, 30 April 2021 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


